The production of gold for this project is at 640 US$/oz.

For the purpose of the study, the price of gold is kept constant à 1,250 US$/oz. with

an exchange rate of 1.00 CA$ = 1.00 US$.

An actualisation rate of 5% has been retained for the calculation of the economic

indicators and the project is 100% financed by equity.

To the mining industry specifically, Mali offers a tax free period for the first five years

of production, allowing for a swift depreciation rate (five years in the present case).

The taxation rate is 35% for the remaining years of the project.

Table 47 shows the results of this analysis

Table 47
Base Case

Equity IRR
(%)

Payback Period
(year)

Net Present Value (NPV)
(M)

100% 46.45 2.0 113.64

22.2 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

22.2.1 IRR vs. Operating Costs

In order to establish the project’s operating costs sensitivity, the consultant measured

the variation of the IRR versus the variation of the operating costs, while keeping all

the other variables constant. We have calculated the IRR and other economical

indicators using an operating cost variation of -20%. -10%. +10% and +20%. The

results are shown in Table 48.

Robex Resources Inc.
Nampala Project
Amended Technical Report – NI 43-101

 22. Economical Analysis

BUMIGEME INC./MET-CHEM/J.MARCHAND - 116 - December 15, 2011

Table 48
IRR vs. Operating Costs Variation

Operating Costs Variation
(%)

Payback Period
(year)

Net Present Value (NPV)
(M)

IRR
(%)

+20 2.48 79.81 36.59

+10 2.22 96.74 41.61

Base 2.10 113.64 46.45

-10 1.86 130.54 51.17

-20 1.72 147.43 55.80

The economical aspect of the project is moderately influenced by the variation of the

operating costs. as shown in Table 48 the details of the cash on hand related to the

various operating costs are found in Appendix 14.

22.2.2 IRR vs. Gold Price

In order to establish the price of gold for this project, the consultant measured the

variation of the IRR versus the variation of the price of gold, while maintaining the other

variables constant. We have calculated the IRR and other indicators using the price of

gold varying from US$900/oz to US$1,600/oz. The results are shown in Table 49.

Table 49
IRR vs. Price of Gold

Gold Price Variation
US$»

Payback Period
(years)

Net Present Value (NPV)
(M)

IRR
(%)

900 4.36 19.62 14.46

1 000 3.31 46.49 24.81

1 250 2.0 113.64 46.45

1 400 1.65 153.89 58.34

1 600 1.33 207.55 73.70

Details of financial analysis are found in Appendix 14.

Robex Resources Inc.
Nampala Project
Amended Technical Report – NI 43-101

 22. Economical Analysis

BUMIGEME INC./MET-CHEM/J.MARCHAND - 117 - December 15, 2011

22.2.3 IRR vs. capital cost

To establish the capital cost sensitivity, the consultant has measured the variation of the

IRR versus the variation of capital costs, while maintaining the other variables constant.

We have calculated the IRR and other economical indicators using a variation in the

capital cost of -20%. -10%. +10% and +20%. The results are shown in Table 50.

Table 50
IRR vs. capital costs variation

Capex Variation
(%)

Payback Period
(years)

Net Present Value (NPV)
(M)

IRR
(%)

+20 2.45 103.06 37.40

+10 2.23 108.35 41.55

Base 2.0 113.64 46.45

-10 1.81 118.93 52.33

-20 1.61 124.22 59.57

The economical aspect of the project sustains a moderate influence due to the variation

of the investment cost. The details of the cash flow, based on the operating costs, are

presented in Appendix 14.

22.3 COMMENTS ON THE ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

The Nampala project, with resources established at 17.35 M metric tonnes, at 0.70 g/mt

and a treatment capacity of 5,200 mt/d over a 10-year period is technically and

financially viable at a gold price of US 1,000/oz. The IRR before tax is 24.81% and the

NPV before tax of US$ 46.49, with an actualization cost of 5% and an investment

payback period of 3.31 years. For the base case, Bumigeme retained a gold price of